Republic of the Philippines **HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**Ouezon City

EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS
Second Regular Session

House Resolution No. 1951



Introduced by REPRESENTATIVE JOY MYRA S. TAMBUNTING

A RESOLUTION HONORING THE LIFE AND LEGACY OF THE LATE HONORABLE CARLITO DOODS ANTIPUESTO, ON THE OCCASION OF HIS 6TH DEATH ANNIVERSARY, FOR HIS LIFE DEDICATED TO THE SERVICE OF THE CITY OF PARAÑAQUE AND THE FILIPINO PEOPLE

WHEREAS, on the 25th of May 2021, we remember and mark the 6th anniversary of the passing of Hon. Carlito Doods Antipuesto, who dedicated his life to the service of the City of Parañaque;

WHEREAS, Hon. Carlito Doods Antipuesto was born on the 24th of February 1958;

WHEREAS, Hon Antipuesto, who hailed from Oroquieta City, Misamis Occidental, was a son of a farmer and market vendor;

WHEREAS, having worked as a tricycle driver himself, he assisted in his personal capacity and as an advocacy, the tricycle drivers and operators in their livelihood, putting up the Trike for Life Foundation to provide livelihood assistance for tricycle drivers;

WHEREAS, he served the City of Parañaque as a City Councilor from 2004 to 2013 and was the #1 Councilor of the 2nd District of Parañaque in the 2007 local elections;

WHEREAS, he proved to be an excellent servant leader with a heart for the poor, known for his projects such as Free Burial Services and Free Birth Certificates;

WHEREAS, after his stint as a City Councilor, he was elected Barangay Chairman of Barangay Moonwalk in October 2013 where he served with excellence. He served the barangay until his passing in 2015;

WHEREAS, His legacy of service continues in his family, his wife Councilor Miles Antipuesto, and children Carlo, Camille, Kagawad Doods Jr., and Tricy. Councilor Miles has been serving as a City Councilor of Parañaque since 2013. Kagawad Doods Jr. was elected as #1 Kagawad of Barangay Moonwalk, Parañaque City in the most recent barangay elections;

WHEREAS, the people of Barangay Moonwalk, the people of Parañaque and the Filipino people will always be grateful for his life of service.

RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, honors the life and legacy of Honorable Carlito Doods Antipuesto, Former Councilor of the City of Parañaque, on the Occasion of his 6th Death Anniversary.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, That a copy of this Resolution be furnished the family of the late Hon. Carlito Doods Antipuesto.

Adopted,

JOY NYRA S. TAMBUNTING
Parañaque City, 2nd District